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Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod 5

Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite
CITY OF BACOOR

CONG PILIPINAS

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2025-870
Series of 2025

A RESCLUTION RECOMMENDING TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON.
STRIKE B. REVILLA, THE SUSPENSION OF MR. WILLER ALAMO, 3K
CHAIRPERSON OF BARANGAY BAYANAN, CITY OF BACOOR,
CAVITE, FOR DISHONESTY AND FOR VIOLATION OF THE RULES OF
AN INTER-CLUSTER BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT HELD IN HIS AREA
OF JURISDICTION.
Sponsored by:
Hon. Miguel Baulista

Co-sponsored by:
Hon. Catherine Sarino-Evaristo, Hon. Reynalde M. Fabian, Hon.
Adrielite G. Gawaran, Hon. Rogelio M. Nolasco, Hon. Reynaldo
D. Palabrica, and Hon. Levy M. Tela.

WHEREAS, a verified complaint was filed by Ms. Juanise |
lgnacio, Auditor of the Sangguniong Kabataan (3K) Federation
of Baceoor City (the “complainant”), against Mr. Willer 5. Alamao,
sk Chairperson of Barangay Bayanan, Bacoor Cily [the
"respondent”) for his alleged dishonesty and for alleged
violation of the rules of an inter =cluster basketball tournament
conducted at the said barangay.

WHEREAS, the said complaint was refemed to the
Committee on Ethics, Appoiniments, and Government
Reorganization on October 27, 2025. Acting on the said refemral,
the Committee begon its preliminary investigation of the
complaint during a hearing on October 30, 2025 at the Session
Hall of the Sangguniang Panlungsod. The hearing was presided
over by Hon. Miguel N. Bautista, Chairperson of the Committee
on Ethics, Appointments and Government Recrganization.

WHEREAS, in cttendance during the scid hearing were the
complainant, the respondent, and a representative from the
Office of the City Legal Services.

WHEREAS, during the said hearing it was discovered that
the complainant was in-charge of checking the rosters of the
nine teams that will parficipate in an inter-cluster basketball
toumament ot Borangay Bayanon to be held sometime on
Movember 2025. Ms. Ignacio also alleged that it was also her
duty to check the various credentials submitted by the players
of each team as well as to handle any protest to be submitted
by the said teams related to the toumament.

WHEREAS, the complainant also alleged that the coach
of the Cluster 1 Team informed her that players of Cluster 8 Team
submitied falified documents in order to gain undue
advantage against the other feams. Upon checking the
documents submitted by the various teams, Ms. Ignacic found

1 City Resolution No. 2025-870, 17 November 2025
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out that nine Voter's Cerificates were falsified fo make it
appear that the said players are registered voters of Barangay
Bayanan and that the said actions were done under the
supervision of Mr. Alamo.

WHEREAS, the complainant abo discovered, upon
confirmation with the Commission on Elections, that the said
players were registered voters of other barangays which clearly
violated one of the rules of the fournament limifing participation
to registered volers of Barangay Bayanan.

WHEREAS, the respondent was given o copy of the
verified complaint and was given the opportunity to answer the
allegations against him.

WHEREAS, during the said hearing, the respondent
admitted under oath that he spearheaded the submission of the
said folsified documents to ensure that the Cluster 8 Team would
be stronger than the other teams and eventually win the
tourmament in clear contravention of Article 171 of the Revised
Penal Code defining and penalizing the falsification of public
documents by public officials. The elements of the said crime
are as follows:

1. The offender is o public officer or employee which
includes an SK official such as the respondent.
2. He or she takes advantage of their official position.
3. He or she commits any of the enumerated acts of
falsification, such as:

a) Counterfeiting or imitaling any handwriting, signature
or rubric;

b) Causing it to appear that persons have participated in
any act or proceeding when they did not in fact so
participate;

c) Attributing to persons who have parlicipated in an act
or proceeding statements other than those in fact made by
them;

d] Making untruthiul staterments in a narration of facts;

e) Altering true dates;

fl] Making any alteration or intercalation in a genuine
document which changes its meaning;

g) Issuing in an outhenticated form o document
purporting fo be a copy of an original document when no
such original exists, or including in such a copy a stotement
contrary to, or different from, that of the genuine original; or

h) Intercalafing any instrument or note relafive to the
issuance thereof in a protocol, registry, or official book.

WHEREAS, the evidence gathered during the preliminary

investigation provides sufficient grounds to believe that the
allegations levelled against the respondent are true and are so

2 City Resolution No. 2025-870, 17 November 2025
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serious that his confinued stay in Office without any punishment
will send the wrong message to the young.

NOW THEREFORE, upon mofion of Hon. Miguel Bautista,
unanimously seconded by all city councilors present, BE IT
RESOLVED A3 IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the &™ Sangguniang
Panlungsod of the City of Bacoor., Cavite in regular session
assembled to respectiully recommend to the City Mayor, Hon.
Strike B. Revilla, to order the suspension of Mr. Willer Alamo,
Sangguniang Kabalaan chairperson of Barangay Bayanan,
Bacoor City, Cavite for thirty (30) days without pay for violating
Article 171 of the Revised Penal Code regarding falsification of
public documents by a public official.

RESOLVED LASTLY, fo fumnish the City Mayor, Mr. Alamo,
the Department of Interior and Local Government, and other
govemnment agencies concemed with copies of this Resolution.

APPROVED on 17" day of November 2025 at the City of
Bacoor, Cavile,

| hereby cerfify thot the foregoing Resolution was duly
approved in accordance with law.

Certified: |

e
HON. CAI‘E/'IEH;IME SARINO-EVARISTO
Acting City Vice Mayor

Attested:

M3. CRISTINA R. MALAWI
Supervising Adminisfrative Officer
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ity Mayorf

3 City Resolution No. 2025-870, 17 November 2025




